

No. 18-556

In the Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF KANSAS,

Petitioner,

v.

CHARLES GLOVER,

Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the Supreme Court of Kansas

REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

DEREK SCHMIDT
Attorney General of Kansas

JEFFREY A. CHANAY
Chief Deputy Attorney General

CHARLES E. BRANSON
*District Attorney,
Douglas County, Kansas*

ANDREW D. BAUCH
Assistant District Attorney

TOBY CROUSE
*Solicitor General of Kansas
(Counsel of Record)*

KRISTAFER AILSLIEGER
BRANT M. LAUE
Deputy Solicitors General

NATALIE CHALMERS
DWIGHT R. CARSWELL
JODI LITFIN

Assistant Solicitors General

120 S.W. 10th Ave., 2nd Floor
Topeka, KS 66612
(785) 296-2215
toby.crouse@ag.ks.gov

Counsel for Petitioner State of Kansas

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

ARGUMENT 1

I. Reasonable suspicion here was based on the
totality of the circumstances. 1

II. Glover’s arguments are inconsistent with this
Court’s reasonable suspicion precedents. 4

 A. There was no need for Deputy Mehrer to
 explain his training, experience, or subjective
 motivations for this stop. 4

 B. Reasonable suspicion does not require
 statistical evidence. 7

 C. When an officer has reasonable suspicion, the
 officer is not required to obtain additional
 evidence before making an investigatory
 stop. 9

 D. Glover’s “balancing” argument is contrary to
 this Court’s precedents. 10

CONCLUSION. 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Brown v. Texas</i> , 443 U.S. 47 (1979).....	2
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2206 (2018).....	18
<i>Delaware v. Prouse</i> , 440 U.S. 648 (1979).....	12
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989).....	8
<i>Illinois v. Gates</i> , 462 U.S. 213 (1983).....	8
<i>Illinois v. Wardlow</i> , 528 U.S. 119 (2000).....	4, 7
<i>Navarette v. California</i> , 572 U.S. 393 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ornelas v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 690 (1996).....	6, 7
<i>Texas v. Brown</i> , 460 U.S. 730 (1983).....	12
<i>United States v. Arvizu</i> , 534 U.S. 266 (2002).....	4, 10
<i>United States v. Brignoni-Ponce</i> , 422 U.S. 873 (1975).....	2
<i>United States v. Cortez</i> , 449 U.S. 411 (1981).....	4

United States v. Cortez-Galaviz,
495 F.3d 1203 (10th Cir. 2007). 4, 9

United States v. Montoya de Hernandez,
473 U.S. 531 (1985). 11

United States v. Sokolow,
490 U.S. 1 (1989). 9, 10

Whren v. United States,
517 U.S. 806 (1996). 11

STATUTES

Kan. Stat. Ann. § 8-262 2

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<https://www.eff.org/pages/automated-license-plate-readers-alpr>. 18
